RESOLUTION NO. 21-1735

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION **COMMITTEE: PROVIDING FOR SUNSET**; PROVIDING FOR **COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP**; CREATING PURPOSE OF THE COMMITTEE; AND **PROVIDING** WITH AN **EFFECTIVE** DATE. (RODRIGUEZ)

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2021, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") Council met, and by motion created the Building Department Recommendation Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Building Department Recommendation Committee shall consist of one nominee from each Councilmember and Mayor, and be comprised of building industry experts, that can include, but not limited to engineers, contractors architects and local government building officials; and

WHEREAS, the Building Department Recommendation Committee shall meet during the months of May, June and July 2021, with input from the Town's Building Official, in order to review processes and workflow systems of the department, and report to the Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Creation of the Building Department Recommendation Committee.

The Mayor, pursuant to section 2.2 (ii) of the Town Charter, hereby establishes the "Building Department Recommendation Committee" to serve the Council in an advisory capacity.

Section 3. Committee's Purpose. The Committee shall meet to discuss, obtain input from the Town's Building Official, and provide constructive ideas, if any, to improve the Building Department processes and workflow systems.

Section 4. Terms and Composition of the Board. Each Councilmember and the Mayor shall select (1) individual, who can be considered a building industry expert, such as, but not limited to, engineers, architects, contractors, and local government building officials.

Section 5. Sunset Provision. The Committee shall sunset on the 1st day of August, 2021.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Passed and adopted this 13th day of April 2021.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Collazo and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor	Manny Cid	yes

Vice Mayor Luis E. Collazo yes

Councilmember Carlos

. Alvarez yes

Councilmember Josh Dieguez Absent

Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez yes

Councilmember Tony Fernandez yes

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano no

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr., Esq.
Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC

TOWN ATTORNEY